

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

CRAIG D. CORDER, et al.	:	Case No. 2023-0216
	:	
Appellees,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Harrison County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
OHIO EDISON COMPANY,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 21 HA 0008

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT OHIO EDISON COMPANY**

CHARLES L. KIDDER (0047265)
STEVEN R. R. ANDERSON (0088409)
Kidder Law Firm, LLC
5131 Post Road, Suite 101
Dublin, Ohio 43017
(t) 614-717-1788
(f) 614-717-4440
ckidder@kidderlegal.com
sanderson@kidderlegal.com

NICHOLAS I. ANDERSEN (0077732)
ERIC R. MCLOUGHLIN (0082167)
Arenstein & Andersen Co., LPA
6740 Avery-Muirfield Dr., Suite B
Dublin, Ohio 43017
(t) 614-602-6550
(f) 866-309-0892
nick@aacolpa.com
eric@aacolpa.com
Counsel for Appellees
Craig D. Corder, et al.

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
BYERS EMMERLING (0098835)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost
DENISE M. HASBROOK (0004798)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
One SeaGate, Suite 1700
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(t) 419-242-7985
(f) 419-242-0316
dhasbrook@ralaw.com

JAMES E. VON DER HEYDT (0090920)
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(t) 216-363-4160
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Ohio Edison Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	7
<i>The words chosen by the drafters of an easement are the best indication of intent and purpose, and a clearly-expressed easement is not made ambiguous by the absence of optional punctuation.....</i>	<i>7</i>
A. The plain and ordinary meaning of “remove” allows the use of herbicide.....	8
B. The Seventh District adopted an overly narrow interpretation of the easements.	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 53 Ohio St. 2d 241 (1978)	8
<i>Andrews v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Corder v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 639, 2020-Ohio-5220	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corder v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 2019-Ohio-2639 (7th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crane Hollow Inc. v. Marathon Ashland Pipe Line, LLC</i> , 138 Ohio App.3d 57 (4th Dist. 2000)	14
<i>Hatcher v. Hatcher</i> , 158 N.E.3d 326 (Ill. Ct. App. 2020)	12
<i>Hewitt v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 199, 2012-Ohio-5317	9
<i>Joseph Bros. Co., LLC v. Dunn Bros., Ltd.</i> , 2019-Ohio-4821 (6th Dist.)	15
<i>McKinney v. CSP of Ohio, LLC</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-10-070, 2011-Ohio-3116	9
<i>Ohio Oil Gathering Corp. II v. Shrimplin</i> , No. 89-CA-20, 1990 WL 108737 (5th Dist. July 23, 1990)	14, 15
<i>Princeton Excess & Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Hub City Enters.</i> , 418 F.Supp. 3d 1060 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	12
<i>Regan v. Sturges</i> , 2016-Ohio-8226 (11th Dist.)	14
<i>Shifrin v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 635 (1992)	14

<i>Skivolocki v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 244 (1974)	7
<i>Tattletale Portable Alarm Sys. v. MAF Prods</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00574, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128814 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12
<i>Vossman v Airnet Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 529, 2020-Ohio-872	11
<i>State ex rel. Wasserman v. City of Fremont</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 471, 2014-Ohio-2962	7, 11
Statutes and Rules	
Ohio Admin. Code 4901:1-10-27	2, 3
R.C. 109.02	2
Other Authorities	
04/25/2023 Case Announcements, 2023-Ohio-1326.....	7
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011)	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	12
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1948)	9, 11
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	9
